JANUARY 2010 SREGULAR SESSION OF THE CROW TRIBAL LEGISLATURE

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION NO. <u>LR10-06</u>

INTRODUCED BY THE CROW LEGISLATIVE BRANCH AND SENATOR OLIVER HALF, JR.

A LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION OF THE CROW TRIBAL LEGISLATURE ENTITLED:

"A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING THE TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE"

WHEREAS, the Crow Tribal Legislature is authorized to adopt resolutions, regulations and guidelines for the governance of the Crow Tribe of Indians pursuant to Article V, Section 2(a) of the Constitution and Bylaws of the Crow Tribe of Indians; and

WHEREAS, the Legislature has reviewed the issues related to TRANSPORTATION; and

WHEREAS, the issues related to TRANSPORTATION are unique and should be reviewed separately because of the magnitude of issues related thereto.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

BY THIS ACTION THE CROW LEGISLATURE HEREBY DOES ESTABLISH THE TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE.

THE TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE SHALL BE PRIMARILY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE REVIEW, CONSIDERATION AND DEVELOPMENT OF LEGISLATION AND RECOMMENDATIONS RELATING TO ISSUES OF TRANSPORTATION.

THE TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE IS INTENDED TO BENEFIT ALL CROW TRIBAL MEMBERS, WHO ARE CONSIDERED THE "MOST VALUABLE" TRIBAL RESOURCE.

THE ESTABLISHED CROW LEGISLATIVE RULES OF ORDER SHALL APPLY AT ALL TIMES TO THIS ESTABLISHED TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE.

THE ATTACHED, INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE AS IF STATED HEREIN BYLAWS ARE HERBY ESTABLISHED, ADOPTED AND APPROVED.

THIS RESOLUTION SHALL TAKE EFFECT IMMEDIATELY UPON PASSAGES BY THE CROW LEGISLATURE.

looke NS

JANUARY 2010 REGULAR SESSION ESTABLISHING A TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE Page 1 of 2

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that this **LR10 -06** "A **RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING THE**

TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE" was duly approved by the Crow Tribal Legislature

with a vote of <u>16</u> in favor, <u>0</u> opposed, and <u>0</u> abstained and that a quorum was present on

this <u>14TH</u> day of January 2010.

Speaker of the House Crow Tribal Legislature

ATTEST:

Secretary of the House Crow Tribal Legislature





looke N

Bill or Resolution

Number: <u>LR10-06</u> Introduced by: <u>Transportation Committee</u> Date of Vote: <u>January 14, 2010</u>

Representative:	Yes	No	Abstained	
H.Two Leggins	X			
V. Pretty Paint	<u> </u>			
C. J. Stewart	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		<u> </u>	
K. Shane	X			
S. Backbone, Sr.	X			
O. Half, Jr.	<u> </u>			
W. Plainfeather	X			
R. Old Crow, Sr.	<u>X</u>		·····	
M. Not Afraid	X			
V. Crooked Arm	X	<u> </u>		
L. De Crane	X			
C. Goes Ahead	X			
B. Hugs	<u> </u>			
G. Real Bird, Jr.	X			
M. Backbone	<u>X</u>			
D. Wilson	<u>X</u>			
P. Alden, Jr. Secretary of the House		<u> </u>		
M. Covers Up, Sr. Speaker of the House	<u> </u>			
Totals:	16	1	1	
Result of Vote:	Passed	Not Passed	Fabled Veto-Override	
Manuel Covers Up, Sr Speaker of the House	in pa	Date Patri	tal and end	1-28-16 Date

and in a survey of the house of the